

Case No. S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365
No. A110450

ROBIN TYLER, et al.,
Petitioners and Respondents,
v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Respondents and Appellants.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Consolidated on Appeal with
Case Nos. A110449, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Case Nos. BC088506, JCCP4365
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

STEPHEN V. BOMSE (BAR NO. 40686)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (BAR NO. 179046)
Heller Ehrman LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878
T: (415) 772-6000 / F: (415) 772-6268

SHANNON MINTER (BAR NO. 168907)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: (415) 392-6257 / F: (415) 392-8442

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C. CODELL

Attorneys for Intervener and Respondent Equality California in No. A110450

Additional Attorneys for Intervener and
Respondent Equality California in No. A110450:

JON W. DAVIDSON (BAR NO. 89301)
JENNIFER C. PIZER (BAR NO. 152327)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010
T: (213) 382-7600 / F: (213) 351-6050

CHRISTINE P. SUN (BAR NO. 218701)
PETER J. ELIASBERG (BAR NO. 189110)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90026
T: (213) 977-9500 / F: (213) 250-3919

TAMARA LANGE (BAR NO. 177949)
ALAN L. SCHLOSSER (BAR NO. 49957)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 621-2493 / F: (415) 255-8437

DAVID C. CODELL (BAR NO. 200965)
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C. CODELL
9200 Sunset Boulevard, Penthouse Two
Los Angeles, CA 90069
T: (310) 273-0306 / F: (310) 273-0307

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
LEGAL DISCUSSION	7
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Clarify How To Determine Whether A Classification Is Suspect And To Decide Whether Laws That Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation Require Strict Scrutiny.	7
A. The First Appellate District Announced An Approach To Suspect Class Analysis That Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And That Will Cause Confusion Among State Courts.....	9
B. This Court Should Clarify That Laws That Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny.	13
II. This Court Should Grant Review To Preserve Strict Scrutiny Of Sex-Based Classifications Under The California Constitution.	14
III. This Court Should Grant Review To Preserve Meaningful Rational Basis Review And To Determine Whether The Marriage Exclusion Advances Any Legitimate State Purpose.	16
IV. This Court Should Grant Review Because Consigning Lesbian And Gay Couples To A Separate And Lesser Status Violates California’s Equal Protection Clause.	18
V. This Court Should Grant Review To Determine Whether The Fundamental Right To Marry The Person Of One’s Choice Is Guaranteed To Lesbian And Gay People Under The California Constitution’s Due Process, Privacy, And Equal Protection Provisions.	23
VI. This Court Should Grant Review To Determine Whether Excluding Lesbian And Gay Couples From Marriage Violates The California Constitution’s Guarantee of Free Expression.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of Kay C.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 741	16
<i>Amer. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307.....	24, 25
<i>Baker v. State</i> (1999) 744 A.2d 864	15
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36	10
<i>Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013	8, 9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432.....	11, 18
<i>College Area Renters & Landlord Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 677	16
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252	23
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16	14, 15
<i>Conservatorship of Valerie N.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 143	23, 24, 25
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> (1976) 429 U.S. 190	12
<i>D'Amico v. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	16
<i>Darces v. Woods</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 871.....	11
<i>Del Monte v. Wilson</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1009.....	16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 677	12
<i>Gay Law Students Ass'n v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458....	8
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> (Mass. 2003) 798 N.E.2d 941.....	19

<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 1084.....	11, 13
<i>Huntley v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 67	27
<i>In re Gary W.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 296.....	17
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616	16
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 413	27
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14.....	21
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558	24
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	3, 19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1	3
<i>Newland v. Bd. of Governors</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 705	16
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> (Mass. 2004) 802 N.E.2d 565	20, 21
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.App.4th 1185	16, 17
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	3, 14, 23, 24
<i>Sail'er Inn v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1.....	10, 12, 14
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728.....	10
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 447 F.3d 673	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78.....	19, 25, 26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 367	27
<i>Velez v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1154	22
<i>Warden v. State Bar of California</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	17

<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 699.....	11
<i>Wiley v. County of San Diego</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 532	12
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883	16
<i>Zeitlin v. Arnebergh</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 901	12

Secondary Sources

Peter Wallenstein, <i>Tell the Court I Love My Wife: Race, Marriage, and Law — An American History</i> (2002)	24
---	----

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Assem. Bill 849, vetoed by Governor, Sept. 29, 2006 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.).....	20
Cal. Const., art. I, section 1	24
Cal. Fam. Code § 300	5, 6, 7, 15
Cal. Fam. Code § 301	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5	5, 6, 7
